12430-11-1008 Page 13
DVC-35IP INTERMITTENT PILOT LIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR YOUR SAFETY READ BEFORE LIGHTING
WARNING: If you do not follow these instructions exactly, a fire or explosion may result
causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life.
A. This  appl iance  i s  equipped  wi th  an  ign i-
tion device which automatically lights the pilot.
Do NOT try to light the pilot by hand.

Terminals
12430-11-1008Page 20
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
Parts can be ordered only through your service person or dealer. For best results, the service person or dealer should order parts
through the distributor. Parts can be shipped directly to the service person/dealer.
All parts listed in the Parts List have a Part Number. When ordering parts, first obtain the Model Number from the name plate on your
equipment. Then determine the Part Number (not the Index Number) and the Description of each part from the following appropriate
illustration and list. Be sure to give all this information...
Furnace Model Number  Part Description
Furnace Serial Number  Part Number
Type of Gas (Propane or Natural)
Do not order bolts, screws, washers or nuts. They are standard hardware items and can be purchased at any local hardware store. Ship-
ments contingent upon strikes, fires and all causes beyond our control.
Empire Comfort Systems, Inc. Nine Eighteen Freeburg Ave. Belleville, IL 62222-0529
PARTS LIST
PLEASE NOTE: When ordering parts, it is very important that part number and description of part coincide.
INDEX
NO.
PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
INDEX
NO.
PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 DV-1213 TOP PLATE 34 DV-781 OBSERVATION HOLE COVER WITH MICA
2 R-3165 DOOR CLIP (2 REQUIRED) 35 M-155 GASKET - OBS HOLE
3 DV-1204 CASING SIDE - RIGHT 36 FF-160 PIEZO BRACKET (SPP ONLY)
4 DV-1202 CASING BACK 37 DV-1240 BURNER COMPARTMENT FRONT
5 DV-1205 CASING SIDE - LEFT 38 DV-12655 BURNER COMPARTMENT BODY
6 DV-1249 AIR DROP 39 712059 GASKET - TUBE SEAL
7 DV-1230 TURBULATOR (3 REQUIRED) 40 DV-775 SEAL BRACKET (SPP ONLY)
8 DV-1233 OUTLET BOX REAR 40 DV-691 SEAL BRACKET (IP ONLY)
9 DV-1224 OUTLET BOX COVER 41 M-156 MANIFOLD GASKET
10 R-3161 FAN BLADE 42 DV-1235 PILOT BRACKET (IP ONLY)
11 R-3166 FAN MOTOR 43 R-3031 BURNER (3 REQUIRED)
12 DV-1246 MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET 44 DV-1239 BURNER BRACKET
13 R-1536 BUSHING 45 UH-810 TRANSFORMER MOUNTING BRACKET (SPP ONLY)
14 R-1499 RUBBER GROMMET (4 REQUIRED) 45 UH-452 TRANSFORMER MOUNTING BRACKET (IP ONLY)
15 R-1454 BRASS BUSHING (4 REQUIRED) 46 R-1995 TRANSFORMER (SPP ONLY)
16 R-3164 DOOR CLIP (2 REQUIRED) 46 R-998 TRANSFORMER (IP ONLY)
17 DV-1251 INNER SHIELD - RIGHT (INCLUDES NO. 22) 47 UH-451 JUNCTION BOX COVER
18 R-6176 FAN CONTROL SWITCH 48 DV-572 JUNCTION BOX
19 R-3175 LIMIT SWITCH 49 R-1410 BUSHING
20 DV-1255 INNER SHIELD FRONT (USA) 50 R-690 CORD SET
20 15666 INNER FRONT ASSEMBLY (CANADA) 51 R-1515 BUSHING
21 DV-1253 INNER SHIELD COVER PLATE (2 REQUIRED) 52 DV-1215 BOTTOM PLATE
22 DV-1252 INNER SHIELD - LEFT (INCLUDES NO. 22) 53 R-3034 PILOT - NAT (SPP ONLY)
23 DV-1257 EXCHANGER ASSEMBLY 53 R-3035 PILOT - LPG (SPP ONLY)
24 R-3162 FILTER 54 GWT-021 PILOT BRACKET (SPP ONLY)
25 R-3163 FILTER RETAINER 55 R-3180 ELECTRODE AND WIRE (SPP ONLY)
26 R-3232 PILOT - NAT (IP ONLY) 56 R-2256 THERMOCOUPLE - 18” (SPP ONLY)
26 R-3233 PILOT - LPG (IP ONLY) 57 R-6389 WALL THERMOSTAT - 24 VOLT
27 P-88-61 ORIFICE - NAT (3 REQUIRED) 58 DV-1273 VENT KIT COMPLETE